

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### MAINE STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

### Снар. 167

### Chapter 167.

An Act to incorporate the Maine State Bar Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

James W. Bradbury, Charles F. Libby, Andrew Sect. 1. P. Wiswell, Sylvester J. Walton, Frederick A. Powers, Erastus C. Ryder, Joseph B. Peaks, Louis C. Stearns, Albert R. Savage, Oliver B. Clason, Franklin C. Payson, Addison-E. Herrick, Benjamin F. Chadbourne, William T. Haines, Jesse M. Libby, Henry W. Mayo, Charles A. Harrington, Frank L. Noble, Josiah H. Drummond, Junior, Morrill N. Drew, Oscar H. Hersey, George R. Fuller, Edgar F. Gentleman, Albert M. Spear, Treby Johnson, Charles P. Allen, James Archibald, Charles M. Ham, Charles E. Littlefield, William L. Putnam, Henry L. Whitcomb, Charles F. Woodward, Seth M. Carter, Ansel L. Lumbert, George C. Wing, George D. Bisbee, A. A. Strout, George C. Yeaton, Orville D. Baker, Lendall C. Titcomb, Herbert M. Heath, Joseph H. Manley, Fred E. Beane, Lemuel G. Downes, William P. Thompson, William E. Hogan, William H. Hilton, and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Maine State Bar Association, for the purpose of promoting the interests of the legal profession, and of instituting legal reforms, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges of corporations under the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may elect such officers as it may deem necessary, and may take, hold and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars in value, and may adopt such constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, as they may deem proper, for the management of their affairs, including the admission, government and expulsion of members.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by publishing notice of the time and place of such meeting in the Kennebec Daily Journal, for one week prior to such meeting. SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

-corporate name.

-purposes.

May elect officers, hold real estate and adopt by laws.

First meeting, how called.

### 270